

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF MINNESOTA**

MINNEAPOLIS FIREFIGHTERS'
RELIEF ASSOCIATION, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

MEDTRONIC, INC., *et al.*,

Defendants.

Civil No. 0:08-cv-06324-PAM-AJB

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF LEAD COUNSEL'S MOTION FOR
AN AWARD OF ATTORNEYS' FEES AND REIMBURSEMENT OF EXPENSES**

Dated: October 4, 2012

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 2

ARGUMENT..... 5

I. LEAD COUNSEL ARE ENTITLED TO AN AWARD OF ATTORNEYS’ FEES FROM THE COMMON FUND 5

II. THE COURT SHOULD AWARD A REASONABLE PERCENTAGE OF THE COMMON FUND 6

III. THE REQUESTED ATTORNEYS’ FEES ARE REASONABLE UNDER EITHER THE PERCENTAGE-OF-THE-FUND METHOD OR THE LODESTAR METHOD 8

A. The Requested Attorneys’ Fees Are Reasonable Under the Percentage-of-the-Fund Method 8

B. The Requested Attorneys’ Fees Are Reasonable Under the Lodestar Method..... 11

IV. OTHER FACTORS CONSIDERED BY COURTS IN THIS CIRCUIT CONFIRM THAT THE REQUESTED 25% FEE IS FAIR AND REASONABLE..... 14

A. The Benefit Conferred on the Class Supports the Requested Fee 14

B. The Risks of the Litigation Support the Requested Fee..... 15

C. The Difficulty, Novelty and Complexity of the Action Support the Requested Fee..... 19

D. The Skills of the Lawyers Involved and the Quality of Lead Counsel’s Representation Support the Requested Fee..... 20

E. Time and Labor Expended by Lead Counsel Support the Requested Fee 22

F. The Approval of Lead Plaintiffs and the Reaction of the Class to Date Support the Requested Fee 25

G. A Comparison of Similar Cases Supports the Requested Fee 27

H.	Public Policy Considerations Support the Requested Fee	27
V.	LEAD COUNSEL’S EXPENSES ARE REASONABLE AND WERE NECESSARILY INCURRED TO ACHIEVE THE BENEFIT OBTAINED.....	28
VI.	LEAD PLAINTIFFS AND CLASS REPRESENTATIVE WESTMORELAND SHOULD BE AWARDED THEIR REASONABLE COSTS AND EXPENSES UNDER 15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(a)(4)	29
	CONCLUSION	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>In re Adelpia Commc’ns Corp. Sec. & Derivative Litig.</i> , No. 03 MDL 1529, 2006 WL 3378705 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 26, 2006)	21
<i>In re Airline Ticket Comm’n Antitrust Litig.</i> , 953 F. Supp. 280 (D. Minn. 1997)	9
<i>In re Am. Express Fin. Advisors Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 04 Civ. 1773 (DAB), slip op. (S.D.N.Y. July 18, 2007)	10
<i>Basic Inc. v. Levinson</i> , 485 U.S. 224 (1988)	27
<i>Bateman Eichler, Hill Richards, Inc. v. Berner</i> , 472 U.S. 299 (1985)	6
<i>Billitteri v. Securities Am., Inc.</i> , No. 3:09-cv-1568, 2011 WL 3585983 (N.D. Tex. Aug. 4, 2011)	9
<i>Blum v. Stenson</i> , 465 U.S. 886 (1984)	8
<i>Boeing Co. v. Van Gemert</i> , 444 U.S. 472 (1980)	5
<i>Carlson v. C.H. Robinson Worldwide, Inc.</i> , No. CIV 02-3780 JNE/JJG, 2006 WL 2671105 (D. Minn. Sept. 18, 2006)	9
<i>In re Charter Commc’ns, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. MDL 1506, 4:02-CV-1186 CAS, 2005 WL 4045741 (E.D. Mo. June 30, 2005)	<i>passim</i>
<i>City of Detroit v. Grinnell Corp.</i> , 495 F.2d 448 (2d Cir. 1974)	15
<i>Cohn v. Nelson</i> , 375 F. Supp. 2d 844 (E.D. Mo. 2005)	12
<i>In re Comverse Tech., Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 06-cv-1825, 2010 WL 2653354 (E.D.N.Y. June 24, 2010)	26

Cornwell v. Credit Suisse Group,
 No. 08-cv-03758 (VM), slip op. (S.D.N.Y. July 18, 2011) 9

In re FLAG Telecom Holdings, Ltd. Sec. Litig.,
 No. 02-CV-3400, 2010 WL 4537550 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 8, 2010)..... 6, 13, 15, 27

Hughes v. Furniture on Consignment, Inc.,
 No. 4:04-CV-3368, 2005 WL 3132345 (D. Neb. Nov. 22, 2005)..... 12

In re IBP, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
 328 F. Supp. 2d 1056 (D.S.D. 2004) 9

In re AOL Time Warner, Inc. Sec. & ERISA Litig.,
 02 Civ. 5575 (SWK), 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 17588 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 6, 2006) 19

In re Initial Pub. Offering Sec. Litig.,
 671 F. Supp. 2d 467 (S.D.N.Y. 2009)..... 13

In re Iowa Ready-Mix Concrete Antitrust Litig.,
 No. C 10-4038-MWB, 2011 WL 5547159 (N.D. Iowa Nov. 9, 2011)..... 9

Jorstad v. IDS Realty Trust,
 643 F.2d 1305 (8th Cir. 1981) 11

KK Motors v. Brunswick Corp.,
 No. 98-2307, slip op. (D. Minn. Mar. 6, 2000)..... 9

In re Marsh & McLennan Cos. Sec. Litig.,
 No. 04-cv-8144 (CM), 2009 WL 5178546 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 23, 2009) 30

In re Marsh ERISA Litig.,
 265 F.R.D. 128 (S.D.N.Y. 2010) 13

Mills v. Elec. Auto-Lite Co.,
 396 U.S. 375 (1970) 5

Missouri v. Jenkins,
 491 U.S. 274 (1989) 8, 12

In re MoneyGram Int’l, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
 Civ. No. 08-883, slip op. (D. Minn. June 18, 2010) 9, 11

In re Monosodium Glutamate Antitrust Litig.,
 No. 00-MDL-1328-PAM, 2003 WL 297276 (D. Minn. Feb. 6, 2003)..... 6, 9, 14

In re Pemstar, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
 No. 02-1821, slip op. (D. Minn. May 27, 2005)..... 9

Petrovic v. Amoco Oil Co.,
 200 F.3d 1140 (8th Cir. 1999) 6, 7, 9, 11

In re Philip Servs. Corp. Sec. Litig.,
 No. 98 Civ. 835 (AKH), 2007 WL 959299 (S.D.N.Y. March 28, 2007) 10

In re Priceline.com, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
 No. 3:00-CV-1884 (AVC), 2007 WL 2115592 (D. Conn. 2007)..... 10

In re Rite Aid Corp. Sec. Litig.,
 362 F. Supp. 2d 587 (E.D. Pa. 2005) 10

Schwartz v. TXU Corp.,
 No. 3:02-CV-2243-K, 2005 WL 3148350 (N.D. Tex. Nov. 8, 2005) 18

In re SciMed Life Sec. Litig.,
 No. 3-91-0575, slip op. (D. Minn. July 17, 1995) 9

In re Sturm, Ruger & Co., Inc. Sec. Litig.,
 No. 3:09cv1293 (VLB), 2012 WL 3589610 (D. Conn. Aug. 20, 2012)..... 6

In re Sunbeam Sec. Litig.,
 176 F. Supp. 2d 1323 (S.D. Fla. 2001) 10

Teachers’ Ret. Sys. v. A.C.L.N., Ltd.,
 No. 01-CV-11814, 2004 WL 1087261 (S.D.N.Y. May 14, 2004) 16, 21

Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues & Rights, Ltd.,
 551 U.S. 308 (2007) 6

In re U.S. Bancorp Litig.,
 291 F.3d 1035 (8th Cir. 2002) 7, 9

In re Veeco Instruments Inc. Sec. Litig.,
 No. 05 MDL 01695 (CM), 2007 WL 4115808 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 7, 2007) 26

In re Xcel Energy, Inc. Sec., Derivative & ERISA Litig.,
 364 F. Supp. 2d 980 (D. Minn. 2005)..... *passim*

Yarrington v. Solvay Pharm., Inc.,
 697 F. Supp. 2d 1057 (D. Minn. 2010)..... *passim*

STATUTES

15 U.S.C. § 78j(b)..... 10
15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(a)(4)..... 29

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(h)..... 1, 15
H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 104-369 (1995), *reprinted in* 1995 U.S.C.C.A.N. 730..... 26
